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IN THZ SUPREME COURT OF FIJT (WRSTERN DIVISICH)
AT LAUTCKA
Appellate Jurlﬁdlctnon
Criminal ﬂppeal Lo. 59 of 1980

BETWEEN SUREND STNGH : Appellant

g/o Shiri Ram Singh

4 N D; REGINA Respondent

Mr. Sahu Khan Counsel for the Aﬁpellant
Mr., D. Williams . Counsel for the Respondent

JUDGHMENT

The appellanu was c%arged with the offence
of obtalnlng money (to wit $144.80) by false
pretences contrary to Section 342(a) of the Penal
Code but after hearing evidence, including evidence
L&iven by and‘for-the-%ppe1lart the magistrate fourd
him guilty of larceny of $24. Althcv@b Sectlon
176 of the Criminal Procedure Code provides for
Such an alternative verdicht there is one very
important difference in the elements of the two
offences. Whereas in the first offence the

_complainant surrenders possession and property
in the money on the strength of the false pretence,
the essence of larceny is "taking without the

fcoasnﬁt of the owner", although in the case of
“larceny by a trick, which is what the nagistrate
;found the present offence %o be, the consent is
58id to be negatived: by the use of %he trlck What
_tha nagistrate found was that tne'appellaut ”by
Several tricks Lnducad Eoﬁ 1 ta part with. thig
Sum (i.e. $24)". o where has he specified what
tricks he was referring to. At no time during
The trial did the magistrate or anyone else refer
'?O the possibility of any alternstive finding so
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that vhe defence must have been concerred
throughout mersly with the basis that +the noney
in fact a total of $312.65 - was handed over
voluntarily to the appellant for repairs to o
car, although perhaps induced to do so by

false pretence.

There was no digpute about this. Ths
appellant carried out certain repairs and asked
for %%12.65 for his work. The complainant saild
he was Saﬁisfied that the work was carried out
and guite hmnplly handed over the money. The
appellant gave him & receipt for only $167.85
but this was not disputed until later when a
relotion queried the discrepancy between the Dill
and the receipt., This was why the appellant was
originally charged with obts aining the difference,
i.e. 5144.80, by false preftences. However this
charge would clearly not atand up. Although the
appellant may not have followed the procedure
taid down by his employers Burns Fhilp Company
Limited he had purchased Sparass outs 1d@ Jurns
Philp in order to do the job. $167.85 seeme o
have been the amount due to his enployers, whilet
the balence, or at 1east most of it, was in respect
of the cost of spares not due to Turns FPhilp, 1%
doesn't seon to have heen made very clear wnether
the appellant was acting entirely as an employee
of Burns Philp, or whether he was ac cting partly
as an employse and partly on hig own nccount
although it scems that the work was not carried
out on Burns Philp's premiscs. The manager of
his Burns Philp branch zave evidence on behalf
ol the appellant and he ssemed to find nothing
unusual in the way the appellant op@“at-d_ The
meglstrate, for some reason, was not mernuUud
with the managerts evidence, but in the

circumstances it was very significant that he
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did give evidence on behalf of the appellant,
and surely this should have weighed very heavily

on the gide of the defence.

There was no question that the appellant

did the work on the vehicle required of him, work
wiich seems to have been to the satisfaction of the
vehicle's owner. Most of the $%12.85 charged
seems to have been accounted for although after
going Through the items s=id to meke up the total
amount the court accepted that a sum of $24
(or $24.40) was unaccounted for. The appellant

the manager of Burns Philp scemed to have
accepted that this might have been overchar roed
and tried to make it up with the offer of certain.
spares, which offer wag not accepted, although
by that time the matter was in the hands of the

police,

But overcharging is not a criminal offence,
the appellant was charged not with overcharging
but with obtaining by false rretences, and he was
found guilty of larceny by a trick of $24. The
evidence concerning this amount of 324, or $24.40
(because it is not clear which was the correct
amount), was rather confusing and it ieg difficult
to see exactly what tricks the appellant is
supposed to lmve used to obtain this §24. Thig

i1g a most unsatisfactory state of affairs and is
contrary to the accepted norm that an accused
person should know the precise casc against Lim.

There were numercus other obiections
raiged by ccounsel for the appellant to the judgment
of the magistrate 211 of which have gome gubstancae.
However, I feel it is wnneeessary for me to deal

with them separately in the circumstances, After
coungel for the appellant had concluded Crown
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Counsel adopted a course which unfortunately he
ig adopting rather toc often. He said "There is

thing I wish to eay"., I have commented on

thig practice in Raiendrs Deo v. R. Crimin
Appeal Ho. 34 of 1980 and the Fiji Court of

Appesl commented on it in the casc of Fushi Ranm
and Gurdayal Singh v. E. Cr.App. No. 20 of 1977.
£ . the Crown does not oppose an appeal it should

say so, If it does opposc it then the Court
expocts proper argumcenty and in every caso it
has a right to expect every asgistance from

Crown Counsel in coming to a proper decision.
attention of th

L have previously drawn
Director of Public Prosecutiocns to this matter and

trust that Jrown Counsel will be piroperly direccted
ag to their duties and functiong.

In this case I must assume that tk
Crown does not oppose the appeal and I therefore
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judgment and sentence passed by the

k

magistrate and acguit the appellant. The fine
if paid should be returned to the appellant.

(sgd.) G.0.L. Dyke

LAUTCKA,
12th September, 1980,




